

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MELISSA KAY COOK, INDIVIDUALLY AND MELISSA  
KAY COOK, AS GUARDIAN *AD LITEM* OF BABY A,  
BABY B AND BABY C,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CYNTHIA ANN HARDING, M.P.H.; JEFFREY D.  
GUNZENHAUSER, M.D., M.P.H.; DEAN C. LOGAN;  
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA; KAREN SMITH, M.D., M.P.H., ALL IN  
THEIR OFFICIAL STATE CAPACITIES; C.M., AN ADULT  
MALE BELIEVED TO BE THE GENETIC FATHER OF  
BABIES A, B AND C; KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL,  
PANORAMA CITY MEDICAL CENTER, AND PAYMAN  
RASHAN, SENIOR V.P. AND PATIENT ADMINISTRATOR  
OF PANORAMA CITY MEDICAL CENTER,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

MICHAEL W. CASPINO  
BUCHALTER  
18400 Von Karman Avenue,  
Suite 800  
Irvine, CA 92612  
(949) 760-1121

HAROLD J. CASSIDY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH R. ZAKHARY  
THOMAS J. VIGGIANO, III  
DEREK M. CASSIDY  
THE CASSIDY LAW FIRM  
750 Broad Street, Suite 3  
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702  
(732) 747-3999  
hjc@haroldcassidy.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ LEGAL ARGUMENTS AND WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	1
A. The California Court of Appeal Affirmed the Family Court’s Construction of the Surrogacy Statute Holding the Court Had No Authority or Obligation to Consider the Federal Claims .....	2
B. The California Court of Appeal Could Not, and Did Not, Actually and Directly Decide the Federal Claims in Such a Manner That It Precluded the Federal Court From Deciding Them .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>General INV. Co. v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 228 (1926) . . . . .	5
<i>In re Estevez</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1445 (2008) . . . . .	2
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 84 (1993) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Shaw v. California Dept. of ABC</i> , 788 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	6
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) . . . . .	2
<i>Wimsatt, et al. v. Beverly Hills Weight Loss Clinics International, Inc., et al.</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 1511 (Ct. App., 4th Dist., 1995) . . . . .	7, 9

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 853 (6th ed. 1990) . . . . .	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 991 (Rev. 4th ed. 1968) . . . . .	5
BOUVIER’S LAW DICTIONARY, 1760 (8th ed. 1914) . . . . .	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 7962 . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 9
